

Rajiv Kumar Vs. State of H.P. and Ors.

CWP No. 7439 of 2024

07.05.2026 Present: Mr. Mehar Chand Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4/State.

Mr. Manohar Lal Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner would be satisfied in case he is paid the due and admissible emoluments in terms of the prayer made in the writ petition, read with the reply filed by the State, more particularly the averments made in para-10 thereof.

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that he may be granted time to obtain necessary instructions.

List on **18.06.2026**.

Learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions as to how soon the due and admissible emoluments shall be released in favour of the petitioner in terms of the stand taken by the respondents in the reply.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

7th May, 2026
(sushma)